
 
 
 
 
 

VILLAGE OF TUSCARAWAS 
TUSCARAWAS COUNTY, OHIO 

WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 
CONTRACT #PY – 2020 CDBG RPIG #C-W-20-2NJ-1; OPWC #CN07X/CN08X 

 
THRASHER PROJECT #101-010-10001 

 
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

 
Sealed Bids for the construction of the Contract #PY – 2020 CDBG RPIG #C-W-20-2NJ-1; 
OPWC #CN07X/CN08X will be received, by The Village of Tuscarawas, at The Community 
Center located at 212 E Cherry St, Tuscarawas, OH, 44682 until 10:30 AM local time on 
Wednesday, April 7, 2021 at which time the Bids received will be publicly opened and read. 
The approximate quantities of work to be bid upon are described as follows: 
 
The project includes the construction of a new water line loop that consists of approximately 968 LF 
of 6” DIP, CL 52 water line, two hydrant assemblies and sidewalk repair.  A proposed 200,000-gallon 
glass-lined, at-grade water storage tank and demolishing the existing underground reservoir.  Water 
Treatment Plant improvements will include construction of new vertical pressure filter system to 
remove iron and manganese from the water, replacement of the two existing water meters for each 
well, backwash water holding tank with pump and force main, and a chlorine contact tank. 

The Engineers estimate for cost of construction is: $1,794,000.00 

 
The Work will be substantially completed within 510 calendar days after the date when the 
Contract Times commence to run and completed and ready for final payment within 18 months after 
the date when the Contract Times commence to run. Liquidated damages shall be $1,000.00 per day. 
 
The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is: The Thrasher Group, Inc., 400 3rd St SE, Suite 
309, Canton, OH 44702. Prospective Bidders may examine with Bidding Documents at the Issuing 
Office on Mondays through Fridays between 8:00 am to 4:30 pm and may obtain copies of the Bidding 
Documents as described below. 
 
Complete digital project bidding documents are available for $30.00 at the following link:  

 
www.questcdn.com. 

 
You may register for a free membership with QuestCDN and download the digital plan 
documents by inputting Quest project #7655317 or Soliciting Agent’s project number #101-
010-10001 on the website’s Project Search page. Please contact QuestCDN.com at (952) 233-
1632 or info@questcdn.com for assistance in free membership registration, downloading, and 
working with this digital project information. 

 
 
 

AFB-1 
  
 

http://www.questcdn.com/
mailto:info@questcdn.com


 
 
 

Amounts paid are not subject to refund. 
 
A two-envelope system will be used.  
 
Envelope No. 1 must have the following information presented on the front: 

 
 Name and address of Bidder 
 Bid on Contract #PY– 2020 CDBG RPIG #C-W-20-2NJ-1; OPWC #CN07X/CN08X

Received by the Village of Tuscarawas 
 

Envelope No. 2 labeled “Bid Proposal” shall also be placed inside of Envelope #1. 
 

Envelope No. 1 will be opened first, and the Bid Opening Requirement items checked for compliance 
as outlined on the Bid Opening Checklist on page BOR - 1 of these contract documents. If such documents 
are found to be in order, Envelope No. 2 “Bid Proposal”, will then be opened and will be publicly read 
aloud. If the documents required to be contained in Envelope No. 1 are not in order, Envelope No. 2 “Bid 
Proposal” will not be opened and the Bid will be considered non-responsive and will be returned to the 
Bidder. 

 
Bids shall be accompanied by a certified check or bid bond payable to Village of Tuscarawas in an amount 
equal to ten percent (10%) of the base bid. 

 
NONDISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT 

 
Bidders on this work will be required to comply with the President’s Executive Order No. 11246. The 
requirements for bidders and contractors under this order are explained in the specifications. 

 
SUSPENSION AND DEBARMENT 

 
Under Executive Order 12549 a recipient shall not entertain the use of businesses that are listed on the 
“Excluded Parties List System (EPLS)” at www.epls.gov in accordance with regulation 40 CFR 32.510. 

 
REQUIREMENT FOR UTILIZATION OF SMALL BUSINESSES IN RURAL AREAS 

 
This procurement is subject to the EPA policy of encouraging the participation of Small Business of Rural 
Areas (SBRA’s). 

 
NOTICE OF FEDERAL WAGE REQUIREMENTS 

 
Contractors are required to comply with all laws pertaining to federal prevailing wage rates issued in 
accordance with the Davis Bacon Act. 

 
A Bidder may not withdraw his Bid for a period of thirty (30) days after the date set for the opening of 
Bids. 

 
Bids shall be accompanied by a Bid Guarantee as required by the contract. 

 
 
 
 

AFB-2 

http://www.epls.gov/


 
 
Bids received after the scheduled closing time for the reception of Bids will be returned unopened 
to the Bidders. 

 
The Village of Tuscarawas reserves the right to reject any and all Bids. 
 
 
A pre-bid conference will be held at the Village of Tuscarawas, located at 212 E Cherry St., Tuscarawas, OH 
44682 on March 23, 2021 at 10:30 am EST. Attendance at the pre-bid meeting is not mandatory. 
 
 

 
The Thrasher Group   Published By Order of: Village of Tuscarawas 
400 3rd St. SE,  Suite 309     522 E Cherry St. 
Canton, OH 44702      Tuscarawas, OH 44682 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AFB-3 


	VILLAGE OF TUSCARAWAS
	WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

